
Respiratory Virus Detections in Canada
Respiratory Virus Report, Week 09 - ending March 2, 2019

Table 1: Respiratory Virus Detections/Isolations for the week ending March 2, 2019 (Reporting Week 201909)

Newfoundland 187 0 0 40 40 0 187 29 187 0 2 16 0 0 187 1 187 9 187 4 N.A. N.A.

Prince Edward Island 56 9 2 0 11 0 56 7 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 1 3 0 3 1

Nova Scotia 204 0 0 64 64 0 183 26 12 0 0 1 0 0 12 0 12 0 12 0 12 0

New Brunswick 584 0 2 126 128 1 584 81 119 0 0 3 0 0 119 1 119 12 119 5 119 9

Atlantic 1031 9 4 230 243 1 1010 143 321 0 2 20 0 0 321 2 321 22 321 9 134 10

Région Nord-Est 229 0 0 29 29 2 192 48 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N.A. N.A. 0 0

Québec-Chaudière-Appalaches 607 0 0 125 125 0 636 89 83 0 0 0 0 0 89 1 76 1 N.A. N.A. 74 4

Centre-du-Québec 744 0 0 137 137 4 513 79 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N.A. N.A. 0 0

Montréal-Laval  1219 0 0 182 182 14 1118 89 538 2 1 8 0 0 538 11 526 16 N.A. N.A. 526 22

Ouest du Québec 398 0 0 82 82 5 372 58 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N.A. N.A. 0 0

Montérégie 272 0 0 46 46 3 136 31 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N.A. N.A. 0 0

Province of Québec 3469 0 0 601 601 28 2967 394 621 2 1 8 0 0 627 12 602 17 N.A. N.A. 600 26

Ottawa P.H.L. 55 3 13 1 17 0 55 8 17 0 0 0 0 0 17 0 17 0 0 0 0 0

CHEO - Ottawa 249 0 0 43 43 1 249 41 21 1 1 1 0 0 21 0 21 0 21 6 20 0

Kingston P.H.L. 30 2 4 0 6 2 30 4 8 0 0 0 0 0 8 0 8 0 0 0 0 0

UHN / Mount Sinai Hospital 337 0 1 32 33 0 337 18 13 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

P.H.O.L. - Toronto  331 17 33 2 52 6 319 19 231 0 1 1 0 0 231 0 227 7 4 0 0 0

Sick Kids Hospital - Toronto 93 0 4 5 9 1 66 4 66 1 1 0 0 0 66 5 66 1 66 8 66 6

Sunnybrook & Women's College HSC 89 2 4 0 6 0 89 3 89 0 0 2 0 0 89 0 89 4 89 9 89 2

Sault Ste. Marie P.H.L. 22 6 1 0 7 0 18 1 12 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12 0 0 0 0 0

Timmins P.H.L. 12 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12 0 0 0 0 0 12 0 12 0 0 0 0 0

St. Joseph's - London  143 0 0 26 26 0 143 11 48 0 0 1 1 0 48 1 48 0 48 6 22 1

London P.H.L. 117 6 11 3 20 1 117 12 68 0 0 0 0 0 68 0 66 0 3 0 0 0

Orillia P.H.L.  47 7 6 2 15 0 47 4 14 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 14 0 0 0 0 0

Thunder Bay P.H.L. 16 0 2 0 2 0 14 1 14 0 0 0 0 0 14 0 14 0 0 0 0 0

Sudbury P.H.L.  34 1 2 0 3 0 34 0 31 0 0 0 0 0 31 0 25 0 6 0 0 0

Hamilton P.H.L. 114 10 7 4 21 0 110 1 84 2 0 2 0 0 84 0 81 3 3 0 0 0

Peterborough P.H.L. 27 1 3 0 4 0 27 5 13 0 0 0 0 0 13 0 13 0 0 0 0 0

Province of Ontario 1716 55 91 118 264 11 1667 132 741 4 3 7 1 0 728 6 726 15 253 31 210 9

Manitoba   276 5 7 6 18 2 245 32 133 1 0 1 0 0 133 1 106 0 133 7 106 14

Regina  167 2 1 0 3 6 167 37 167 0 1 15 0 0 167 1 167 6 167 14 167 17

Saskatoon   204 0 0 10 10 0 204 23 204 0 0 5 3 0 204 1 204 4 204 11 204 14

Province of Saskatchewan 371 2 1 10 13 6 371 60 371 0 1 20 3 0 371 2 371 10 371 25 371 31

Province of Alberta 759 9 42 30 81 4 631 0 631 0 3 12 1 0 631 7 631 24 631 62 631 58

Prairies 1406 16 50 46 112 12 1247 92 1135 1 4 33 4 0 1135 10 1108 34 1135 94 1108 103

British Columbia 892 114 124 170 408 11 892 94 337 0 1 9 1 0 337 4 337 2 224 31 224 29

Yukon 6 0 2 1 3 0 6 0 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

Northwest Territories 17 3 0 0 3 0 17 0 17 1 0 0 0 0 17 0 17 0 17 0 17 4

Nunavut 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 0 3 1 3 0 3 0 3 1

Territories 26 3 2 1 6 0 26 0 20 1 0 0 0 0 20 1 20 0 20 0 20 5

CANADA 8540 197 271 1166 1634 63 7809 855 3175 8 11 77 6 0 3168 35 3114 90 1953 165 2296 182

Specimens from Yukon (YT), Northwest Territories (NT) and Nunavit (NU) are sent to reference laboratories in other provinces and reported results reflect specimens identified as originating from  YT, NT or NU.

Results from British Columbia comprise of specimens from the following sites: BC Children’s and Women’s Hospital, Powell River Hospital , St. Paul’s Hospital , Vancouver General Hospital, Victoria General Hospital, Interior Health Authority sites and Northern Health Authority sites.

Delays in the reporting of data may cause data to change retrospectively. 

The Respiratory Virus Detection Surveillance System collects data from select laboratories across Canada on the number of tests performed and the number of tests positive for influenza and other respiratory viruses. Data are reported on a weekly basis year-

round to the Centre for Immunization and Respiratory Infectious Diseases (CIRID), Public Health Agency of Canada. These data are also summarized in the weekly FluWatch report.
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Table 2: Respiratory Virus Detections/Isolations for the period August 26, 2018 - March 2, 2019 (Reporting Weeks 201835-201902)

Newfoundland 2749 1 0 396 397 2 2749 288 2749 0 42 74 0 0 2749 25 2749 44 2749 265 N.A. N.A.

Prince Edward Island 831 194 2 0 196 0 829 63 65 1 0 1 3 0 60 5 60 1 60 21 60 2

Nova Scotia 2257 0 0 400 400 6 2255 218 405 0 3 11 2 0 405 0 405 4 405 58 405 5

New Brunswick 9305 197 17 1881 2095 3 9308 799 2345 0 16 13 38 0 2345 108 2345 56 2345 266 2345 94

Atlantic 15142 392 19 2677 3088 11 15141 1368 5564 1 61 99 43 0 5559 138 5559 105 5559 610 2810 101

Région Nord-Est 6194 0 0 1218 1218 8 4787 355 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N.A. N.A. 0 0

Québec-Chaudière-Appalaches 10760 0 0 2395 2395 13 11106 1257 2096 4 29 16 8 0 2163 75 1759 13 N.A. N.A. 1597 17

Centre-du-Québec 12761 0 0 2807 2807 132 10149 1209 0 0 0 0 0 0 36 0 0 0 N.A. N.A. 0 0

Montréal-Laval  28837 0 0 3509 3509 73 27850 2484 15411 52 147 77 35 0 15411 442 15102 184 N.A. N.A. 15051 608

Ouest du Québec 9793 0 0 2197 2197 29 8865 1248 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N.A. N.A. 0 0

Montérégie 6235 0 0 1072 1073 13 5993 533 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 N.A. N.A. 0 0

Province of Québec 74580 0 0 13198 13199 268 68750 7086 17507 56 176 93 43 0 17610 517 16861 197 N.A. N.A. 16648 625

Ottawa P.H.L. 753 84 43 20 147 0 748 76 407 0 3 3 0 0 407 0 389 4 21 0 0 0

CHEO - Ottawa 5649 0 0 581 581 12 5649 781 626 2 8 6 5 0 627 19 626 12 619 164 612 25

Kingston P.H.L. 684 56 27 8 91 4 684 55 491 0 3 5 0 0 491 0 473 3 61 0 0 0

UHN / Mount Sinai Hospital 8373 5 9 569 583 18 8373 409 425 0 9 0 2 0 0 0 401 2 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

P.H.O.L. - Toronto  10199 790 393 68 1251 38 9876 446 7962 12 57 29 0 0 7963 33 7752 63 365 0 0 0

Sick Kids Hospital - Toronto 1928 107 22 93 222 7 1637 207 1637 12 35 23 21 0 1637 62 1637 47 1637 396 1637 113

Sunnybrook & Women's College HSC 1828 68 45 9 122 3 1828 57 1828 4 5 8 1 0 1828 1 1828 32 1828 163 1828 68

Sault Ste. Marie P.H.L. 275 33 3 1 37 0 246 8 232 0 3 0 0 0 232 0 227 3 7 0 0 0

Timmins P.H.L. 270 52 1 0 53 0 216 3 216 0 7 3 0 0 216 0 210 1 14 0 0 0

St. Joseph's - London  3037 3 0 341 344 0 3030 322 1065 2 5 7 13 0 1065 25 1065 31 779 141 605 11

London P.H.L. 2974 296 67 50 413 6 2937 286 2033 2 19 9 0 0 2033 13 1968 15 108 0 0 0

Orillia P.H.L.  819 59 25 15 99 1 819 110 560 1 2 4 0 0 560 1 548 5 24 0 0 0

Thunder Bay P.H.L. 280 28 10 5 43 0 236 7 229 1 1 8 0 0 228 0 216 6 22 0 0 0

Sudbury P.H.L.  617 37 4 0 41 0 580 28 565 1 4 0 0 0 565 2 535 8 48 0 0 0

Hamilton P.H.L. 2679 208 78 28 314 4 2626 120 2068 4 14 18 0 0 2068 11 2033 13 73 0 0 0

Peterborough P.H.L. 794 42 18 17 77 2 791 44 632 2 3 0 0 0 632 0 625 5 9 0 0 0

Province of Ontario 41159 1868 745 1805 4418 95 40276 2959 20976 43 178 123 42 0 20552 167 20533 250 5703 869 4777 222

Manitoba   7419 280 21 711 1012 8 7258 375 2933 1 11 21 12 0 2933 30 1757 38 2933 346 1791 63

Regina  6859 1395 68 147 1610 14 6859 347 8792 4 60 120 35 0 6859 96 6859 86 6859 1276 6859 131

Saskatoon   4616 0 0 690 690 9 4616 292 4616 2 7 16 13 0 4616 27 4616 37 4616 269 4616 50

Province of Saskatchewan 11475 1395 68 837 2300 23 11475 639 13408 6 67 136 48 0 11475 123 11475 123 11475 1545 11475 181

Province of Alberta 26678 3494 224 1753 5471 78 21460 0 21460 23 193 269 209 0 21460 277 21460 426 21460 3348 21460 939

Prairies 45572 5169 313 3301 8783 109 40193 1014 37801 30 271 426 269 0 35868 430 34692 587 35868 5239 34726 1183

British Columbia 16698 2596 467 1005 4068 44 16698 971 6970 10 59 163 89 0 6970 93 6970 25 5357 1253 5357 259

Yukon 261 50 3 18 71 0 261 15 N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A. N.A.

Northwest Territories 585 154 2 0 156 0 581 0 581 1 0 20 3 0 581 19 581 3 581 105 581 28

Nunavut 65 19 0 0 19 0 65 0 65 0 0 0 0 0 65 10 64 0 65 19 64 7

Territories 911 223 5 18 246 0 907 15 646 1 0 20 3 0 646 29 645 3 646 124 645 35

CANADA 194062 10248 1549 22004 33802 527 181965 13413 89464 141 745 924 489 0 87205 1374 85260 1167 53133 8095 64963 2425

Specimens from YT, NT and NU are sent to reference laboratories in other provinces and reported results reflect specimens identified as originating from  YT, NT or NU.

Results from British Columbia comprise of specimens from the following sites: BC Children’s and Women’s Hospital, Powell River Hospital , St. Paul’s Hospital , Vancouver General Hospital, Victoria General Hospital, Interior Health Authority sites and Northern Health Authority sites.

Delays in the reporting of data may cause data to change retrospectively. 

Due to reporting delays, the sum of weekly report totals do not add up to cumulative totals.  
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Figure 1: Number positive laboratory tests for other respiratory viruses by report week, Canada, 2018-19
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Figure 2: Positive Influenza Tests (%) in Canada by Region by Week of Report

(Reporting Weeks / Code hebdomadaire 201135-201226)
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Figure 3: Positive Respiratory syncytial virus (RSV) Tests (%) in Canada by Region by Week of Report

(Reporting Weeks / Code hebdomadaire 201135-201226)
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Figure 4: Positive Parainfluenza (PIV) Tests (%) in Canada by Region by Week of Report

(Reporting Weeks / Code hebdomadaire 201135-201226)
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Figure 5: Positive Adenovirus (adeno) Tests (%) in Canada by Region by Week of Report

(Reporting Weeks / Code hebdomadaire 201135-201226)
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Figure 6: Positive human metapneumovirus (hMPV) Tests (%) in Canada by Region by Week of Report

(Reporting Weeks / Code hebdomadaire 201135-201226)
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Figure 7: Positive Enterovirus/Rhinovirus (entero/rhino) Tests (%) in Canada by Region by Week of Report

(Reporting Weeks / Code hebdomadaire 201135-201226)
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Figure 8: Positive Coronavirus (coron) Tests (%) in Canada by Region by Week of Report

(Reporting Weeks / Code hebdomadaire 201135-201226)
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Abbreviations:

A(H1N1)pdm09: Influenza A(H1N1)pdm09 HSC: Health Sciences Centre

A(H3): Influenza A(H3N2) N.A.: Not Applicable

A (UnS): Influenza A (Unsubtyped)  P.H.L.: Public Health Laboratory

Adeno: Adenovirus P.H.O.L.: Public Health Ontario Laboratory

CHEO: Children's Hospital of Eastern Ontario PIV: Parainfluenza

Coron: Coronavirus Rhino: Rhinovirus

Entero: Enterovirus RSV: Respiratory syncytial virus

hMPV: human metapneumovirus UHN: University Health Network

Notes:

Delays in the reporting of data may cause data to change retrospectively. 

Due to reporting delays, the sum of weekly report totals do not add up to cumulative totals.  

Specimens from Yukon (YT), Northwest Territories (NT) and Nunavut (NU) are sent to reference laboratories in 

other provinces. Results reported for the Territories reflect the number of specimens that are identified as originating 

from YT, NT or NU.


